

REGISTERED NUMBER: 01954313 (England and Wales)

Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 December 2017
for
Haden Freeman Limited

**Contents of the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 December 2017**

	Page
Company Information	1
Balance Sheet	2
Notes to the Financial Statements	3

Haden Freeman Limited
Company Information
for the Year Ended 31 December 2017

DIRECTORS:

W G Baxter
P R Gandy
J N Hirst

SECRETARY:

P R Gandy

REGISTERED OFFICE:

Freeman House
Orbital 24, Oldham Street
Denton
Manchester
M34 3SU

REGISTERED NUMBER:

01954313 (England and Wales)

AUDITORS:

Freedman Frankl & Taylor
Statutory Auditors
Chartered Accountants
Reedham House
31 King Street West
Manchester
M3 2PJ

Haden Freeman Limited (Registered number: 01954313)

**Balance Sheet
31 December 2017**

	Notes	2017 £	£	2016 £	£
FIXED ASSETS					
Tangible assets	4		22,558		77,395
Investments	5		<u>90</u>		<u>90</u>
			22,648		77,485
CURRENT ASSETS					
Debtors	6	1,547,842		2,762,241	
CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due within one year	7	<u>1,130,954</u>		<u>2,500,597</u>	
NET CURRENT ASSETS			<u>416,888</u>		<u>261,644</u>
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES			439,536		339,129
CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due after more than one year	8		<u>-</u>		<u>23,621</u>
NET ASSETS			<u>439,536</u>		<u>315,508</u>
CAPITAL AND RESERVES					
Called up share capital			10,000		10,000
Retained earnings			<u>429,536</u>		<u>305,508</u>
			<u>439,536</u>		<u>315,508</u>

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions of Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Income Statement has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 24 May 2018 and were signed on its behalf by:

W G Baxter - Director

The notes form part of these financial statements

**Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 December 2017**

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Haden Freeman Limited is a private company, limited by shares, registered in England and Wales. The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" of Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

Preparation of consolidated financial statements

The financial statements contain information about Haden Freeman Limited as an individual company and do not contain consolidated financial information as the parent of a group. The company is exempt under Section 399(2A) of the Companies Act 2006 from the requirements to prepare consolidated financial statements.

Turnover

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the company and the revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue is measured as the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales taxes. The following criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised:

Rendering of services

Revenue from a contract to provide services is recognised in the period in which the services are provided in accordance with the stage of completion of the contract when all of the following conditions are satisfied:

- the amount can be measured reliably;
- it is probable that the company will receive the consideration due under the contract;
- the stage of completion of the contract at the end of the reporting period can be measured reliably; and
- the costs incurred and the costs to complete the contract can be measured reliably.

Interest income

Interest income is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income using the effective interest method.

Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life.

- | | |
|-----------------------|--|
| Fixtures and fittings | - 33% on cost, 25% on cost and 15% on cost |
| Motor vehicles | - 33% on cost and 25% on cost |

Investments in subsidiaries

Investments in subsidiaries are measured at cost less accumulated impairment.

Financial instruments

The company only enters into basic financial instruments transactions that result in the recognition of financial assets and liabilities like trade and other accounts receivable and payable, loans from banks and other third parties and loans to related parties.

**Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 31 December 2017**

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

Taxation

Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Income Statement, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from those in which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

Foreign currencies

Assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rates of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rate of exchange ruling at the date of transaction. Exchange differences are taken into account in arriving at the operating result.

Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the company's pension scheme are charged to profit or loss in the period to which they relate.

Dividends

Equity dividends are recognised when they become legally payable. Interim equity dividends are recognised when paid. Final equity dividends are recognised when approved by the shareholders at a board meeting.

Operating leases

Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to the statement of comprehensive income on a straight line basis over the period of the lease.

Going concern

The company's financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017 have been prepared on a going concern basis as, after making appropriate enquiries, the directors have a reasonable expectation that the company has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future.

3. EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

The average number of employees during the year was 17 (2016 - 19) .

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 31 December 2017

4. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

	Fixtures and fittings £	Motor vehicles £	Totals £
COST			
At 1 January 2017	470,439	60,916	531,355
Additions	6,966	-	6,966
Disposals	-	(47,769)	(47,769)
At 31 December 2017	<u>477,405</u>	<u>13,147</u>	<u>490,552</u>
DEPRECIATION			
At 1 January 2017	411,051	42,909	453,960
Charge for year	45,033	12,330	57,363
Eliminated on disposal	-	(43,329)	(43,329)
At 31 December 2017	<u>456,084</u>	<u>11,910</u>	<u>467,994</u>
NET BOOK VALUE			
At 31 December 2017	<u>21,321</u>	<u>1,237</u>	<u>22,558</u>
At 31 December 2016	<u>59,388</u>	<u>18,007</u>	<u>77,395</u>

5. FIXED ASSET INVESTMENTS

	Shares in group undertakings £
COST	
At 1 January 2017 and 31 December 2017	<u>90</u>
NET BOOK VALUE	
At 31 December 2017	<u>90</u>
At 31 December 2016	<u>90</u>

6. DEBTORS

	2017 £	2016 £
Amounts falling due within one year:		
Trade debtors	905,318	1,635,176
Amounts owed by group undertakings	120,000	811,258
Amounts recoverable on contracts	7,311	484
Other debtors	<u>51,998</u>	<u>315,323</u>
	<u>1,084,627</u>	<u>2,762,241</u>
Amounts falling due after more than one year:		
Amounts owed by group undertakings	<u>463,215</u>	<u>-</u>
Aggregate amounts	<u>1,547,842</u>	<u>2,762,241</u>

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 31 December 2017

7. **CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR**

	2017	2016
	£	£
Bank loans and overdrafts	116,657	328,839
Payments on account	271,414	604,228
Trade creditors	351,868	709,999
Amounts owed to group undertakings	90	142
Taxation and social security	133,044	143,648
Other creditors	257,881	713,741
	<u>1,130,954</u>	<u>2,500,597</u>

8. **CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR**

	2017	2016
	£	£
Other creditors	<u>-</u>	<u>23,621</u>

9. **LEASING AGREEMENTS**

Minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases fall due as follows:

	2017	2016
	£	£
Within one year	6,372	126,483
Between one and five years	437,479	402,949
	<u>443,851</u>	<u>529,432</u>

10. **SECURED DEBTS**

The following secured debts are included within creditors:

	2017	2016
	£	£
Bank overdrafts	<u>116,657</u>	<u>328,839</u>

11. **DISCLOSURE UNDER SECTION 444(5B) OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006**

The Report of the Auditors was unqualified.

Robert Frankl FCA MAE ACI Arb (Senior Statutory Auditor)
for and on behalf of Freedman Frankl & Taylor

12. **RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES**

The company has taken advantage of exemption, under the terms of Financial Reporting Standard 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland', not to disclose related party transactions with wholly owned subsidiaries within the group.

During the year the company made sales of goods and services to HFL Building Solutions Limited (under common ownership) of £230,890 (2016 £219,613) and also purchased goods and services amounting to £39,103 (2016 £47,410). At the balance sheet date £87,878 (2016 £497,752) was due from the company.

**Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 31 December 2017**

13. ULTIMATE PARENT UNDERTAKING

The company's immediate parent undertaking is Validation Services Limited. The company's ultimate parent company is Haden Freeman (Holdings) Limited, a company registered in England and Wales.

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.